

No. 18-15386

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RAEF LAWSON, individually and on behalf of other similarly situated
individuals, and in his capacity as Private Attorney General
Representative,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GRUBHUB HOLDINGS INC. and GRUBHUB INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Case No. 15-cv-05128 JSC

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Shannon Liss-Riordan
Thomas Fowler
Lichten & Liss-Riordan, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 994-5800
sliss@llrlaw.com; tfowler@llrlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Dynamex Applies to All Claims in this Case	3
A. Dynamex Applies Retroactively	3
B. Dynamex Applies to Plaintiff’s Expense Reimbursement Claim.....	4
II. The District Court's Decision Must be Reversed Under the ABC Test.....	9
III. Proposition 22 is Irrelevant to this Case	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. XPO Logistics Cartage LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6271965 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2018)	9
<i>Amero v. Townsend Oil</i> , 2008 WL 5609064 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 3, 2008)	12
<i>Awuah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D. Mass. 2010)	10, 12
<i>Carey v. Gatehouse Media Mass. I Inc.</i> , 92 Mass. App. Ct. 801 (2018)	10, 12, 13
<i>Chaves v. King Arthur’s Lounge</i> , 2009 WL 3188948 (Mass Super. July 30, 2009)	12
<i>Duffey v. Tender Heart Home Care Agency, LLC</i> , 31 Cal. App. 5th 232 (2019)	7
<i>Dynamex Ops. W. Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 903 (2018)	passim
<i>Estrada v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 154 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2007)	8
<i>Garcia v. Border Transportation Group, LLC</i> , 28 Cal. App. 5th 558 (2018)	6
<i>Gonzales v. San Gabriel Transit, Inc.</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2021 WL 1031870 (Cal. March 17, 2021)	6
<i>Gonzales v. San Gabriel Transit, Inc.</i> , 456 P.3d 1 (Jan. 16, 2020)	5
<i>Gonzales v. San Gabriel Transit, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. App. 5th 1131 (2019)	2, 5, 6, 7

<i>Granite State Ins. Co. v. Truck Courier, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 316670 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014)	12
<i>Harris v. Super. Ct.</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 170 (2011)	7
<i>James v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 254303 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021).....	1, 3, 4, 14
<i>Johnson v. VCG-IS, LLC</i> , Case No. 30-2015-00802813-CU-CR-CXC (Super. Ct. Cal. July 18, 2018).....	5
<i>Karl v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5809428 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2018)	9
<i>Martins v. 3PD, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1320454 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2013)	12
<i>Oliveira v. Advanced Delivery Sys., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4071360 (Mass. Super. Jul. 16, 2010)	12
<i>Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1367815 (S.D. Cal. March 26, 2019)	7
<i>People v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 56 Cal. App. 5th 266 (2020)	2, 10, 13
<i>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 452 F.Supp.3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	13
<i>Rosset v. Hunter Engineering Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4659498 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2018)	8
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Relations</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989)	3, 11
<i>Salgado v. Daily Breeze</i> , 2018 WL 2714766 (Cal Ct. App. June 6, 2018).....	8

<i>Sepah v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 2020 WL 1038078 (Cal. Ct. App. March 2, 2020).....	8
<i>Shuster v. BAC Home Loans Serv., LP</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 505 (2012)	10
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal.4th 553 (1998)	15
<i>Taylor v. Cox Communications California, LLC</i> , 776 Fed. Appx. 544 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4648399 (9th Cir. Sep. 24, 2019)	1
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> , 478 P.3d 1207 (Cal. 2021)	1, 3, 4, 11
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>W. Oil & Gas Ass’n. v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 408 (1989)	15

Statutes

Cal Lab. Code § 2699	4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7451	14
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2802	passim

Regulations

Wage Order No. 1-2001	7
-----------------------------	---

Wage Order No. 9

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 110906, 8
